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126 The Last Years of the Prophet

Muhammad b. ‘Al b. al-Hasan b. Shariq: 1 heard my father
saying: 1 have received an account On the authority of Abu
I—_Iamzah—Mutarrifgéf’—Abﬁ Ishag—Muj 3hid: I heard Tbn ‘Umar
saying that the Messenget of God performed three ‘umrahs. When
[this report] reached ‘A’ishah, she said that Ibn ‘Umar knew that

he performed four, and that one of them was combined with the
pilgrimage.

ibn Humayd——]aﬁr“ﬁ——Man‘sﬁISﬁ7—»Muiéhid: Once ‘Urwah b.
al-Zubayr and I entered the mosque while Ibn ‘Umar was sitting
near ‘A’ishah’s room. We asked him, ‘How many ‘umrahs did the
Prophet perform?” #Four,” he replied, “One of them was in Ra-
jab.”’868 We disliked contradicting and refuting him, but we heard
the noise of ‘A’ishah in the room cleaning her teeth with the
siwik.869 ‘Urwah b. al-Zubayr said, O my mother, O Mother of
the Faithful, do you not hear what Abil ‘Abd al-Rahman says?”’
mWhat does he say?” she asked. He replied, “He says that the
Prophet performed four ‘umrahs, and that one of them was in
Rajab.” She replied, “May God treat Abit ‘Abd al-Rahman with
mercy! The Prophet did not perform any ‘umrah when he was not
present, and he did not perform [anyl cumrah in Rajab.”” -

Report about the Messenger of God’s Wives,
Those Who Survived Him, Those Who Left Him,
+he Reason for Which They Left,
and Those Who Died before Him

Al-Harith—Ibn ga'd—Hisham b. Muhammad:#7¢ My father re-
ported to me that the Messenger of God married fifteen women

865. Mutarrif b. Tarif al-Harithi died between 133/750-51 and 143/760—61.Tbn

Hajar, Tahdhib, X, 17273 _
866. Jarir b. "Abd al-Hamid al-Dabbi died in 188/803--4. Thid,, 1, 75-77.
867. Manstr b. al-Mu‘tamir al-Kofi died in 132/749—50. Ibid., X, 312~T5.
868, ‘Umrah during the month

Gaudefroy-Demombynes, Mahomet, 201.
ardk) with which the teeth are cleaned,
k.

d b. al-5a’ib al-Kalbi died in 204/819 or 206/ 821 in al-
Kafah, Ton Hajar, Lisan, V1, 196—97. The jsnad implied here is: His father—AbQ
s cited in Thn $a‘d, Tabagat. See also EI%, s.v.

g69. A piece of stick [from a tree called
the end of it being made like a brush by chewing it. Lane, Lexicon, 8.v. S-W~

g870. Hisham b. Muhamma

Silih—Ibn <Abbas. The same isnad i
Kalbi, Hisham b. Muhammad.

of Rajab was considered solemn by the Quraysh.
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and consummated his marria, i i
en at a titpe and left behind i?nv;f;gthlrteen' He combined elev-
He married Khad3jah bt. Khuwaylid b. Asad b. *Abd al-‘Uzz3 in

pre-Islamic days when he was twenty and some years o0ld.872 She

was the first [woman] whom he i

married to ‘Atiq873 b. “Abid b. ‘Abglaﬁ;f ?) P{iﬁz lf)hsli\t[aslillfz?vas

g:'r mgtlll\ir wa; Fatimah bt. Za’idah b. al-Asamm b .Rawﬁhain;'

Jajar b. Ma‘is b. Lw’ayy. From ‘Atiq she ve bi ' i ;

after which he died. She was th s T A
I died. en married to Aba Ha

Zurarah b. Nabbash b. Zurarah b. Habib b. Salz"imgh b. Zﬁi?y}; E

Jurwah b. Usayyid b. "Amr b. Tamim, who was of the Banii “Abd

al-Dar b. Qusayy. From Abii Halah i

- sayy. F she gave birth to Hi i
;I:éaﬁ,{‘: :dsilif;gi \:1}7:1(:1;1 }(116 Ifiliecgi. When the Messenger of1 Izgo?lt'n-lAat:

: : , she had Hind bt. Abi Halah with h
eight children with the Messenger of i ohe bote
t child t God: al-Qasi i- i

al-Tahir, ‘Abd g . ol Tayyib,
e allah, Zaynab, Rugayyah, Umm Kulthiim, and

871. isha 11
ninz IH:)II]:I;I I_—Riﬁ;:[ll K(g;q{z,nl'v, 293): He {narried thirteen women and left behind
nine. Ibn a- Athir [Ka tiIl , 1L, 307), reporting on the authority of Ibn al-Kalbi, gives
the same agcount 28 at of Tabarl. See also Ibn Kathir, Sirah, IV, 580 ’\§Vatt
e ite }f na, 3193—99, and Gaudefroy-Demombynes, Mahomet, 223
(at’ givea co tilran o insge ist. E‘hp latter tries to justify Muhammad’s nine'w'\?_
lat the same time} v ;. h(}ur anic verse 4:3, by adding the numbers two thqu::aS
and fou ‘is he foclll Oenc'e 1?_ S MaITiages, as given by Ibn Ishig, Kitab aI-Mu;‘Jtad -
227- Z:;ynab fo Kvlvls. irst Khadijah, then Sawdah, then ‘A’ishah, then Haf aﬁmr
e ot ]ahsh. M uzaymah,- then Umm Habibah, then Umm éalam'al'l 31 \
iy M‘;J_ha-]]ln;ad rzn Iuwaynyth, then §aﬁyyah, and then Mayminah. r e
g 2y uhammad’ ?;ge at the time of his marriage with Khadijah is generall
Feraen o the);th A utd some sources state that he was twenty-one, or thir y
e ; on the o ﬂ(:r and, is ge'nerally given as forty; however, accordi;xg to SOI:'J.Y :
i Ramadin, s eit ;3; azvx;(;t;tll)gt;gilzgi{;r tE,vo fars older than Muhammad. She dieg
Sa;cf; Tclzévgc%_?‘t,h\fﬂI, e }“bn Kathir,nS 1'(1)51 }';' 1%3;? )Srgail:s before the Emigration). Ihn
373_: fbn H;:hgﬁgc%;yg;% }kgdlslhfq (Kitﬁbeal-Mubtadﬂ’, 229): ‘Atig b. “A’tdh
cara Ton Hisham : allzh. Ibn Sa‘d adds: Called Hind, hence she was-
$75. Ibn Hishim adds: And Zayn iHa aq {Kitd .. '
zzgj)’:s[FIrngllnHAl?lq Halah] she gavz bﬁ}ﬂ?t&(‘? Elblgslz};;ilzlgfflaq WKitab al-Mubtada’
o ai-TayyiLS 531:11,18;1@}1, I, 202, names three male children as al-Qasim, al-Tahir
and 2T A .bj_rth f_aq, Iﬁtab'al-Mubtada’, 229, cites two reports: (iI:l it étates’
i B -0( seven children, four female and three male a'l-Qisim al-
e T LSS S e Sl
children as given in Tabari, but Ibn Sa‘d lists sev;nlgnfgilzl:tlég %hizzh%ﬁ?;}?\ﬂ:;
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Abi Ja'far [al-Tabari]: The Messenger of God did not marry
another woman during the life of Khadijah until she passed away.
When she died, the Messenger of God got married, but [opinions]
differ as to whom he married first after Khadijah. Some say that it

_was “Avishah bt. Abi Bakr al-Siddiq, while others say that it was
Sawdah bt. Zam‘ah b. Qays b. ‘Abd Shams b. “Abd Wudd b. Nasr.
As for ‘A’ishah, when he married her she was very young and not
yet ready for consummation, 77 whereas Sawdah was already

" married before. Before the Prophet, her husband was al-Sakran b.
‘Amr b. ‘Abd Shams. Al-Sakran was one of the emigrants to
Abyssinia {al-H abashah), who became a Christian and died there.
The Messenger of God married her while he was in Mecca.?78
Abi Ja‘far [al-Tabari] states: All those knowledgeable about the
Messenger of God's life agree that the Messenger of God consum-
mated his marriage with Sawdah before [consummating his maz-

riage with] ‘A’ishah.

also called Tahir. Tbn Kathir, Sirah, IV, 581—83, also names three male children:
al-Qasim, al-Tayyib, and al-Tihir, They died in their infancy: al-Qasim and Tahir
before the mission, while Tayyib after the mission. Some scholars state that Tahir
and Tayyib are names of ‘ahdallah. Zaynab, the eldest daughter, was married to
het cousin Abi al-‘Asb. al-Rabi‘ah before the mission. Her husband fought against
the Muslims at Badr and was taken captive. She died in 8/629. <All b. Abi Talib
married her daughter Amamah after the death of Fatimah.

Both Rugayyah and Umm Kulthiim were betrothed to Abu Lahal's sons before
the mission, but were divorced after the revelation of siirah 111. Rugayyah was
later married to ‘Uthman. After her death in Ramadan 2/624, Umm Kulthim was
martied to ‘Uthman in Rabi'L 3/624, and she died in Sha'ban 9/631. Fatimah, born
five years before the mission, was the youngest daughter and survived her father
for a few months. For details, see Ton Sa‘d, Tabeqat, VIIL, 7—27; Baladhurd, Ansab,
1, 396—407; T abarl, Dhuyil, 493—94, 498-99; Gaudefroy-Demombynes, Ma-
homet, 233—36; EI%, sV Khadidja.

8£77. She was six years old when the Prophet matried her in Shawwal, tenth year
of the mission. The marriage was consummated in Shawwal in Medina when she
was nine years old. She died in Ramadan 58/678. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat, VIII, 39—-56;
Baladhuri, Ansdb, I, 409—21.

878. Tbn Ishiaq (Kitab al-Mu
and al-Sakran died there while he was a pro! ]
her in Ramadan, tenth year of the mission. At one time, during the later Medinan
period, the Prophet divorced her, but she came back pleading and he agreed to take
her back. She died in 23/644 or at a later date. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat, VL, 35-39;

Baladhuri, Ansab, I, 407-8; EI, s.v. Sawda bint Zam'a.

btada’, 238} states that the couple returned to Mecca
fessing Muslim. The Prophet married
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The Reason Why the Messen
the ger of God Asked
thz H}clmds of Both ‘A’ishah and Sawdah in MZH’;Z;B
and the Received Reports as to with Whom He First
Contracted the Marriage

Sad b. Yahya b. Sa‘id al-Umawi%79—hi.
, 1ya b. —his father®80_—Muh.
Ib{.h Alzc_xr--s_(ahya b. ‘Abd al-Rahman b. HétibaBl——"A’ishal.:'l?;VIE:d
K z;}i':]]:lah _dle];l, l\Ifihawlah bt. Hakim b. Umayyah b. aI-Awqe;s wiflé
man b. Maz"in, who was in Mecca, said [to th ¥
of God], “O Messenger of God, will : 0 ’? e
“Whom?” ““A maiden,” she sa;d ”ifyou 'tk e
1" 1 den, ’ you like, or a non-mai ”
He replied, “Who is the maiden?” ‘‘The daughter of th??ilfi?;.st
Ici;rearure‘oquod to you,” she answered, ““A’ishah bt. Abi Bakr.”
Q: ;Sl:edl,l Anc: wdho is the non-maiden?” “Sawdah bt. Zam‘ah b
s,’" she replied, “she has [long] believed i - -
e p in you and has fol-
lowed behaljg_ ¢ Prophet] asked her to go and propose to them
Shhe wenet_t’(_) Ab Bakr's hquse, where she found Umm Riiman
m,(()lt f]:Jrl of A ishah, and said, O Umm Raman, what a good thin ’
?{nh a : aﬁssmg has :(FOd brought to you!” She said, “What is that2§
'Af‘;;ah’ rephed., The Messenger of God has sent me to ask f;)I
A ishah’s h@d in marriage on his behalf.” She answered. “1 ask
2 ]:E you wait for Aba Bakr, for he should be on his way.’.’ When
A ll.lleBi:LE]ri lciz}nhi, Iéha:;rllah rgpe;}tled what she had said. He replied
She i s brother’s daughter. Would she be appropriate f ,
EE? abvgier‘ltli]haWIilh returned to the Messenger of (godpa:dio?cli
it he said, “Go back to him and h i
brother in Islam and that I i el
1 am his brother [in Isla i
da;l.lghter is good for me.” She came to Abu B[akr anclln Efol‘cslohlil:;
what the Messenger of God had said. Then he asked her t i
until he.returned. o
Umm Raman said that al-Mut‘im b. “Adi A
: t . ‘Adi had asked ‘A’ !
lB‘laEIlfc;r his son, but Abti Bakr had not promised anythjlizh;hbg
akrle t and went to Mut‘im while his wife, mother of the sc')ri for

87¢. Died in 249/863. Ibn Haj ] .
i . Hajar, Tahdhib, IV, 97—-98
880. Yahya b. SaTd b. Aba G Ks died in 16
" ¥ a7d b. Aban b. S8a‘id b. al-*As died in 194/809—10. Ihid., XI, 213—
881. Died in 1o4/722-23. Ibid., XI, 249—50.

[1.768]
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130 The Last Years of the Prophet

whom he had asked ‘A’ishah’s hand, was with him. She said, “O
son of Abi Quhifah, perhaps we could marry our son to your
daughter if you could make him leave his religion and bring him
in to the religion which you practice.” He turned to her husband
al-Mut‘im and said, “What is she saying?” He replied, “‘She says
fwhat you have just heard|.” Abi Bakr left, [realizing that] God
had {just} removed the problem he had in his mind. He said to
Khawlah, ““Call the Messenger of God.” She called him and he
came. Abii Bakr married [*A’ishah] to him when she was [only] six
years old.

Then Khawlah left and went to Sawdah, saying, “O Sawdah,
what a good thing and a blessing has God brought to you!” She
said, “What is that?” Khawlah replied, "The Messenger of God
has sent me with a marriage proposal.”’ Sawdah said, “I want you
to go to my father and tell him about it.” Khawlah states: He was
a very old man and had stayed away from the pilgrimage. I went
to him and greeted him with the pre-Islamic salutation and told
him that Muhammad b. “Abdalldh b. ‘Abd al-Muttalib had sent
me to ask for Sawdah’s hand in marriage. “A noble match,” he
replied, “What does your friend®82 say?” “/She likes it,” Khawlah
replied. He said, “Call her to me.” She was called and he said, “O
Sawdah, [this woman] alleges that Mubammad b. ‘Abdallah b.
¢Abd al-Muttalib has sent her to propose marriage to you, which is
a noble match. Do you wish that I marry you to him?”’ “Yes,” she
replied. Then he called for him. [The Prophet] came and he mar-
ried her to him. Her brother ‘Abd b. Zam‘ah came from the pil-
grimage and [when he found out about the marriage] began to
pour dust over his head. After he had embraced Islam he said, “I
was a fool who poured dust over his head the day the Messenger
of God married Sawdah bt. Zam‘ah.”

‘A’ishah states: We came to Medina and Abii Bakr took up
quarters in-al-Sunh among the Bann al-Harith b. al-Khazraj. The
Messenger of God came to our house and men and women of the
Ansar gathered around him. My mother came to me while [ was
being swung on a swing between two branches and got me down.
Jumaymah, my nurse, took over and wiped my face with some
water and started leading me. When I was at the door, she stopped

882. As in IA [[bn al-Athir, Usd al-ghabah). Text: His friend.'
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so I could catch my breath. I was then brought [in] while the
Messenger of God was sitting on a bed in our house. [My mother]
made me sit on his lap and said, “These are your relatives. May
God bless you with them and bless them with you!” Then the
men and women got up and left. The Messenger of God consum-
mated his marriage with me in my house when I was nine years
old. Neither a camel nor a sheep was slaughtered on behalf of me.
Only Sa‘d b. ‘Ubadah sent a bowl of food which he used to send to
the Messenger of God.

*Ali b. Nasr— Abd al-Samad b. “‘Abd al-Warith— Abd al-Warith
b. “Abd al-Samad—his father—Aban al-‘Attar—Hisham b,
‘Urwah— Urwah: He wrote to “Abd al-Malik b. Marwan®%3 stating
tl-mt he had written to him about Khadijah bt. Khuwaylid, asking
him about when she died. She died three years or close to that
before the Messenger of God’s departure from Mecca, and he mar-
ried “A’ishah after Khadijah’s death. The Messenger of God saw
‘A_’isha.h twice—|first when)] it was said to him that she was his
wife (she was six years old at that time], and later [when] he
consummated his marriage with her after coming to Medina
when she was nine years old.

(The report goes back to Hisham b. Muhammad. See above, I
1766.) Then the Messenger of God married “A’ishah bt. Abi Bakr,
whose name is “Atig b. Abi Quhafah, who is “‘Uthman, and i;
called ‘Abd al-Rahman b. ‘Uthman b. ‘Amirb. ‘Amrb. Kab b. Sa"d
b. Taym b. Murrah. [The Prophet] married her three years before
the Emigration, when she was seven years old, and consummated
the marriage when she was nine years old, after he had emigrated
to Medina in Shawwal. She was eighteen years old when he died.
The Messenger of God did not marry any maiden except her.

Then the Messenger of God married Hafsah bt. “Umar b. al-
Khattab b. Nufayl b. ‘Abd al-‘Uzza b. Riyah b. ‘Abdallah b. Qurtb.
Ka‘h.884 Before that she was married to Khunays b. Hudhéfali b.

883. He was the fifth Umayvad caliph {65—86/685—705). E?, s.v. ‘Abd al-Malik '

b. Mar%i.n.

884. The Prophet married her in Sha'ban 3/February 625 before the ba
Uhud. She was his fourth wife. One day, when she returrsmd from her f:ttlllir?i
house,_ she found. the Messenger of God with Mariyah in her house and burst into
hysterical behaylor. The situation was further aggravated by ‘A’ishah’s chattering
tongue. According to Ibn Ishaq (Kitab al-Mubtada’, 240) the Prophet had divorced
her once but then took her back. She died in Sha‘bin 45/665. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat,
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Qaysb. ‘Adib. Sa‘d b. Sahm®8> who was a Badri, for he was present
at Badr with the Messenger of God. He was the only one from the
Banii Sahm to be present at Badr, and she did not bear any chil-
dren with him.

Then the Messenger of God married Umm Salamah, and her
name is Hind bt. Abi Umayyah b. al-Mughirah b. ‘Abdaliah b.
‘Umar b. Makhziim.®86 Previously, she was married to Abu Sala-
mah b. ‘Abd al-Asad b. Hilal b. “Abdallah b. “Umar b. Makh-
ziim,#87 who was present at Badr with the Messenger of God. He
was an intrepid warrior of his clan and died of wounds suffered on
the day of Uhud. He was the Messenger of God’s cousin [son of
the Prophet’s paternal aunt] and foster brother, whose mother
was Barrah bt. ‘Abd al-Muttalib. She bore with him ‘Umar, Sal-
amah, Zaynab, and Durrah.®8% When Abi Salamah died, the Mes-
senger of God said nine takbirahs [during the prayer over him)].
When he was asked whether he was distracted or had forgotten
[the proper number], he replied, “I was neither distracted nor had
I forgotten. Even if [ had said a thousand takbirahs [during the

prayer] over Aba Salamah, he was worthy of it,”” and he prayed for .

the surviving members of his family. The Messenger of God mar-
ried [Umm Salamah] in the year 3/ 624,8% before the battle of al-
Ahzab. Salamah, son of Abu Salamah, married the daughter of
Hamzah b. ‘Abd al-Muttalib.8%°

VI, 56—60; Balidhurl, Ansab, I, 423—27; Gaudefroy-Demombynes, Mahomet,
230-31; Rodinson, Mahomet, 317-20; ER, s.v. Hafsa,

885. He died in 2/624. Ibn Sa'd, Tabagdt, /1, 285—86; Baladhuri, Anszab,’],
214—15. .

886. Both she and her husband were early converts to Islam and had migrated to
Abyssinia. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat, VIL, 60—67, gives an interesting conversation be-
tween her and the Prophet when the latter proposed marriage to her. According to
some authorities, she died in Dhii al-Qa‘dah 59/679, while according to others she
died after the massacre of Karbald’. Baladhurd, Ansab, I, 429-32; Ibn al-Athir,
Kamil, 1I, 308; Ibn Hajar, Isabah, VIII, 221-25. .

887. He died because of injuries suffered at Uhud. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat, Ill/1, 170~

72.

£88. Hisch., Ibn Hisham: Rugayyah.

889. The date given by Ibn Sa'd and Baladhuri that the Prophet married her in
Shawwil 4/ 626 seems to be more likely, because the battle of Uhud took place in
Shawwal 3/625 and Abi Salamah died thereafter.

8go0. On his conversion the uncle of the Prophet became one of the bravest
champions of Islam. He was slain fighting heroically at Uhud. EP2, s.v. Hamza b.

*Abd al-Muttalib.
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Then the Messenger of God married Juwayriyyah®9! bt. al-
Harith b. Abi Dirdr b. Habib b. Malik b. Jadhimah, who is
al-Mustalig b. Sa‘d b. “Amr, in the year of al-Muraysi [i.e., the
expedition against the Banii Mustaliqg] (the year 5/626—27). Pre-
viously, she was married to Malik b. Safwin Dhi al-Shafr b. Abi
Sarh b. Malik b. al-Mustaliq, but did not bear any children with
him. She was chosen (safiyyah) by the Messenger of God for him-
self on the day of al-Muraysi® [from the captives and at which
time), he freed her and married her.892 She asked the Messenger of
ggd to release what was in his possession from her people, and he

id so.

Then the Messenger of God married Umm Habibah®3 bt. Abi
Sufyan b. Harb. She was [previously] married to ‘Ubaydalldh b.
Jahsh b. Ri’ab b. Ya‘mur b. Sabirah b. Murrah b. Kabir b. Ghanm b.
Dudan b. Asad. Both she and her husband were among the emi-
grants to Abyssinia. Her husband embraced Christianity and tried
to make her follow him, but she refused and maintained her
religion. He died as a Christian, so the Messenger of God sent [his

" marriage proposal] to the Negus. The Negus said to [her hus-

band’s] companions, “Who is more entitled [to take care] of her?”’
They said, “Khalid b. Sa‘id b. al-‘As.” The Negus said [to Khalid],
“Marry her to your Prophet.” He did so and the Negus gave her
four hundred dinars as dowry [mahz). It is, however, said that the
Messenger of God asked ‘Uthman b. “Affan for her hand in mar-
riage, and after he allowed [the Prophet] to marry her, the Mes-
senger of God sent to the Negus for her. The latter gave her dowry

8o1. Ibn Sa'd: Her name was Barrah and the Prophet gave her a new name,
Juwayrivyah. '

802. Both Ibn Hishim and Waqidi state that she had fallen to the lot of Thabit b.
Qays .b. al-Shammas al-Ansarl. She was very beautiful, and she haggled with him
to write a written contract with her that she should pay a certain sum as the price
of‘herself, and on the payment thereof be free. Probably, he was unwilling to part
with her, hence she went to the Messenger of God asking for his help in the

matter. He said, “Would you like something better than that?” “What is that?”

she asked. “T will pay the sum on your behalf and mar ” ied, * "

she answered, and-he married her.y“"" T  you,” he replied, "Yes
‘Another version of the story states that her father came to the Messenger of God

with the ransom and accepted Islam. The Messenger of God gave her back to her

fa_theg she accepted Islam, and he asked her father for her hand in marriage. She

died in 50/670 or 56/676. thn Hisham, Sirak, IV, 295—96; Waaqidi, Maghazi, 1

4r0—12; Ibn Sa'd, Tabagat, VI, 83—8s; Baladhuri, Ansdb, I, 441—42. T
893. Ibn Hishim and Ibn Sa‘d add: Whose name was Ramlah.

f1772]
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on behalf of the Messenger of God and sent her back to him 894
Then the Messenger of God married Zaynab bt. Jahsh b. Ri’abh.
Ya‘mir b. Sabirah.895 Previously, she was married to Zayd b.
Hirithah b. Sharahil, freedman of the Messenger of God, but she
did not bear any children with him. [it was] about her that God
revealed: “When you said to him whom God had blessed and you
had favored, ‘Keep your wife to yourself and fear God,’ you con-
cealed within yourself that which God was about to reveal. You
feared other men, but it is more fitting that you should fear God.
When Zayd had accomplished the necessary [formality of divorce]
from her, We gave her in marriage to you, so that there should not
be any fault for the believers in respect to the wives of their
adopted sons, after they have performed the necessary formal-
ity [of divorce] from them. And God’s command must be ful-
filled.”’896 God married her to him and sent Gabriel concerning
that matter. She used to boast to the other wives of the Prophet,
saying, “1 am the most honored among you because of the One
who gave me in marriage and the one who was my intermediary
li.e, Gabriel] (akramukunna waliyy®® wa akramukunna
Saﬁran)_11897
Then the Messenger of God married Safiyyah bt. Huyayy b.
Akhtab b. Sa‘yah b. Tha'labah b. “Ubayd b. Ka'b b. al-Khazraj b.
Abi Habib b. al-Nadir. Previously, she was married to Sallam b.
Mishkam b. al-Hakam b. Harithah b. al-Khazraj b. Kab b. al-

8g4. The Prophet married her in 7/628-29 and she died in 44/664—65. Ibn Sa'd,
Tabagat, VIII, 68-71, provides more details of the marriage. See also Baladhurl,
Ansab, 1,-438—40. :

895. She was the Prophet’s cousin and he married her in Dhii al-Qa‘dah 5/627.
She died in 20/642, and it is said that she was the first one to die from among his
wives. For details see Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagdr, I1/1; 114; VIIL, 71-82; Baladhusi, Ansab, 1,
433—137; Ibn Hajar, Isabah, VII, 667—70; Lings, Muhkammad, 337.

896. Quran 33:37. This marriage of the Prophet has been discussed widely.
According to some, it served as a legal test case against the prevailing notion of
adoption. Andrae, Mohammed, 153—54; Rodinson, Mahomet, 238—41.

897. It refers to her marriage. She states that God was her walf, who gave her
away in marriage, and that Gabriel was the intermediary (safir). Baladhurl, Ansab,
L 435. . - :

Ibn Sa'd reports: One day Zaynab [bragging about herself] said to the Prophet, "1
am not, O Messenger of God, like other wives of yours. All of them were married
to you either by their fathers, brothers, or guardians except me. it was God who
gave me in marriage to you.” See also 1bn al-Athir, Kamil, 1T, 309; Gaudefroy-
Demombynes, Mahomet, 226-27. )
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Khazzraj. After his death she was married to Kinanah b. al-Rabi* b.
Abi al-Huqayq, who was kiiled by Muhammad b. Maslamah at
the Prophet’s order. He was struck on the neck until he died,
When the Prophet scrutinized the captives on the day of Khaybar
he threw his cloak over Safiyyah. Thus she was his chosen oné
(safiyyah}®®8 on the day of Khaybar.89® Then he proposed Islam to
her and she accepted, so he freed her. That was in the year 6/627~
28. :

Then the Messenger of God married Maymiinah bt. al-Harith b.
Hazn b. Bujayr b. al-Huzam b. Ruwaybah b. ‘Abdallah b. Hilal.
Previously, she was married to “Umayr®%? b. ‘Amr of the Bana
‘Uqdah b. Ghiyarah b. ‘Awf b. Qasi, who was [from] Thagqif. She
did not bear any children with him, and she was the sister of
Umm al-Fadi, wife of “Abbas b. ‘Abd al-Muttalib. The Messenger
of God married her in Sarif during his Lesser Pilgrimage of Fulfill-
ment (‘umrat al-gada’).?%! Al-"Abbas b. “Abd al-Muttalib married
her to him. -

The Messenger of God married all the women we have men-
tioned [above], and when he died all of them except Khadijah bt.
Khuwaylid were alive.902

The Messenger of God married a woman of the Bani Kilab b.
Rabi‘ah called al-Nashat bt. Rifa'ah. The Bana Kilab were the

298. iee Tacllbari, above, I, 1718, 0. 509.
99. According to one report, she fell in the lot of Dihya al-Kalbi
Prophet bought her from him. She died in s0/670 or 52/ 675 Ibn S:'IEIJTZ%?JJE:E
VIII, 85—92; Baladhuri, Ansab, I, 442—44. o '
goo. Ibn Hishim: She was married to Abi Ruhm b. ‘Abd al-"Uzza. Baladhuri
({Ansab, 1, 444): She was married to Abn Sabrah b, Abi Ruhm. Ibn Hisham further
a(_ids: It is said that it was she who gave herself to the Prophet because she received
h1s marriage proposal while she was on her camel. She said, ""The camel and what
is l?n 1:t belongﬁ to (;fod and iis meslslengcr.” S0 God revealed: A believing woman
who bestows herself upon the Prophet, provided the Pr ”
[Quran 33:50]. See also EI, s.v. l\pilaimlgna. ophet wants to marry her.
It is said that the one who bestowed herself upon the Prophet was Zaynab bt.

Jahsh, or Umm Sharik Ghaziyyah bt. Jabir. Others state that it was a woman from

the Banit S:"m:‘tah b. Lurayy and that the Prophet postponed the matter,

gor. Ibn Sa‘d, Ialbagat,. VIII, 94—100, gives a long report whether the Prophet
was in th? state of 7hram or not when he married her. See also Ibn Ishag, Kitab al-
Mubtada’, 247—48. She died in 61/680—81, and it is said that she was the last of
the Prophet’s widows to die.

goz. Ibn Hisham: The Messenger of God consummated his marriage with elev-
en women, two of whom died before him: Khadijah bt. Khuwaylid and Zaynab bt
Khuzaymah. '
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allies of the Bani Rifa‘ah of the Qurayzah. [The authorities] differ
about her.993 Some call her Sana and trace her lineage as Sana®*
bt. Asma’ b. al-Salt al-Sulamiyyah, while others say that she is
Saba bt. Asma’ b. al-Salt of the Banii Haram of the Banu Sulaym.
They say that she died before the Messenger of God consum-
mated his marriage with her. Some, ascribing her lineage, state
that she is Sana bt. al-Salt b. Habib b. Harithah b. Hilal b. Haram
b. Sammal b. “Awf al-Sulami.

The Messenger of God married al-Shanba’ bt. ‘Amr al-
Ghifariyyah, whose tribe were also the allies of the Banu
Qurayza. Some {authorities] allege that she was a Quraziyyah,
and that her lineage is not known because the Banii Qurayzah
perished. It is also said that she was a Kinaniyyah. She menstru-
ated when she entered [the house of] the Messenger of God, and
[the Prophet’s son] Ibrahim died before she took her ritual pu-
rification bath. She said, “If he were a prophet, the person who is
dearest to him would not have died,” so the Messenger of God
dismissed her by [giving her] divorce.?05

The Messenger of God married Ghaziyyah®0¢ bt. Jabir -of the
Banil Abi Bakr b. Kilab. [The news of] her beauty and skill had
reached the Messenger of God, so he sent Abit Usayd al-Ansari al-
Sa‘idi asking her hand in marriage. Being in a state of infidelity
when she came to the Prophet, she said, “I was not consulted
[about this marriage], and I seek refuge from you in the name of
God.” He replied, “One who seeks God’s protection is inviola-

go3. Her name is given differently by different authorities, such as Fatimah bt.
al-Dahhik, ‘Amrah bt. Yazid, al-*Aliyyah bt. Zabyan, and Saba bt. Sufyan.

Ibn Hishiam states: “[Among the wornen whom the Prophet married but did not
consummate the marriage was| "Amrah bt. Yazid al-Kilabiyyah. Being recentlyina
state of infidelity, when she came to the Messenger of God she sought refuge from
him. The Prophet replied, /{One who secks God’s protection] is inviolable,” and
returned her to her foll.”” He further adds: ““Others state that the one who sought
God's refuge was a woman of Kindah, a cousin of Asmi’ bt. al-Nu‘min. It is said
that when the Messenger of God summoned her, she said, ‘We are a people to
whom others come, we go to none.’ The Messenger of God returned her to her
people.”” Cf. Ibn Sa'd, Tabagat, VIII, 100-112, 159—60; Baladhuri, Ansab, I, 454—
55; 1hn Kathir, Sirah, 1V, §87; Ibn Hajar, Isabah, VI, 64.

904. Sabd, or Shanba: in Ibn al-Athir, Kamil, 11, 309. .

gos. Ibn al-Athir, Kamil, [, 309; Ibn Kathir, Sirah, IV, 580. She is not mentioned
by Ibn Sa'd.

006. Tha al-Athir (Kamil, II, 310): “Adhiyyah, or *Arabah. Tbn Sa'd: She is called
Umm Sharik.

The Events of the Year 10 137

ble,”” and returmed her to her people.®97 It is said that she was
from Kindah.

The Messenger of God married Asma’ bt. al-Nu‘man b. al-
Aswad b. Sharahil b. al-Jawn b. Hujr b. Mu‘awiyah al-Kindi. When
he went to her he found that she was suffering from leprosy, so he
gave her a compensation [for divorce], provided her [with some
provision], and returned her to her people. It is also said that it
was al-Nu'min who sent her to the Messenger of God and that
she defamed him.??® When she went to him she also sought ref-
uge from him, so he sent her to her father saying, ““Is she not your
daughter?” He replied that she was. The Prophet said to her, “Are
you not his daughter?”” She replied that she was: Al-Nu‘man said,
“Take her, O Messenger of God, she is . . . ,”” and he praised her
excessively. He replied that she would never be useful. The Mes-
senger of God did with her what he did with al-‘Amiriyyah. It is
not known whether it was because of her pronouncement or that
of her father that the Messenger of God said that she would never
be useful.

God granted Rayhanah bt. Zayd of the Bant Qurayzah to his
Messenger [as booty].#9? Mariyah the Copt was presented to the
Messenger of God, given to him by al-Mugawgis, the ruler of
Alexandria, and she gave birth to the Messenger of God’s son
Ibrahim.#10 These were the Messenger of God’s wives; six of
them were from the Quraysh.?11

go7. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat, VIII, 11012, gives quite a different account. It was she
who gave herself to the Prophet and the Qus'anic verse 33:50 refers to her. Because
the Prophet did not marry her, she did not marry anyone else. Cf. Baladhusi,
Ansab, I, 422.

908. Tbn Sa‘d, Tabagat, VI, roz—j5, states that Nu'man came to the Prophet,
accepted Islam and offered his daughter in marriage. It was in Rabi® I, 9/é630, but
when the Prophet entered into her presence she sought God’s refuge, so he di-
vorced her. For a slightly different version, see Baladhuri, Ansab, 1, 456—57.

9og. Ibn Sa‘d |Tabagat, VI, 92—04) and Baladhuri (Ansab, I, 453—54) state that
the Prophet freed her after she accepted Islam and married her in Muharram
6/627. She died soon after the Prophet’s return from the Farewell Pilgrimaé'e. See

also Ibn Hisham, Sirah, IIL, 256. ~

g10. See Ibn Sa'd, Tabagat, VI, 153—56, and Baladhuri, Ansab, I, 448—53, for )
details about Mariyah and Ibrahim. ' AT OI/}

_g11. [bn Hisham: Among the Prophet’s wives, six were Qurayshite: Khadijah,
‘A’ishah, Hafsah, Umm Habibah, Umm Salamal'i, and Sawdah. The Arab worLeri
and others were seven: Zaynab bt. Jahsh, Maymiunah bt. al-Harith, Zaynab bt.
Khuzaymah, Juwayriyyah bt. al-Harith, Asma’ bt. al-Nu‘main, and ‘Amrah bt.
Yazid. Safiyyah bt. Huyayy was a non-Arab.
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Aba Jafar [al-Tabari| states: Among the marriages not men-
tioned by Hisham [b. Muhammad] in this report is the one related
from the Messenger of God according to which he married
Zaynab bt. Khuzaymah. She is the one called Umm al-Masakin
(Mother of the Poor),®!2 [and was| from the Band ‘Amir b. Sa‘sa‘ah.
She is Zaynab bt. Khuzaymah b. al-Harith b. ‘Abdallah b. ‘Amr b.
*Abd Manaf b. Hilal b. “Amir b. Sa‘sa‘ah. Previously, she was mar-
ried to al-Tufayl®'3 b. al-Harith b. al-Muttalib, brother of
‘Ubaydah b. al-Harith. She died in Medina while she was married
to the Messenger of God. It is said that no one from the Messenger
of God’s wives died while he was alive except her, Khadijah,
Sharaf bt. Khalifah {sister of Dihyah b. Khalifah al-Kalbi),*!# and
al-‘Aliyyah bt. Zabyan ®15

Ibn ‘Abdalldh b. ‘Abd al-Hakam®'6—Shu‘ayb b. al-Layth®!’—
‘Uqayl®!8—Ibn Shihab [al-Zuhril: The Messenger of God married
al-‘Aliyyah,®1® a woman of the Bana Ab1 Bakr b. Kilab. He gave
her gifts [compensation for divorce] and left her. He [also] married
Qutaylah bt. Qays b. Ma“dikarib, sister of al-Ash‘ath b. Qays, but
he died before consummating his marriage with her,*20 and she

912. Ibn Hishim adds: Because of her kindness to them. Thn Sa‘d: She was called
by that name in pre-Islamic days.

913. Ibn Hisham: Previously, she was married to ‘Ubaydah b. al-Harith b. al-
Muttalib b. ‘Abd Manif, and before that to Jahm b. ‘Amr b. al-Harith, who was her
cousin. 1bn Sa‘d {Tabagat, VUL, 82} She was married to Tufayl, and after he
divorced her she married ‘Ubaydah b. al-Flarith. The Prophet married her in
Ramadan 3/625, and she died eight months later. Cf. Ibn Ishaq, Kitab al-
Mubtada’, 241; Baladhuri, Ansab, L, 429.

914. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat, VIL, 115, lists her among those to whom the Prophet
proposed but did not marry. Baladhuri, Anséb, 1, 460, states that she died before
the marriage was consummated. Thn Kathix, Sirah, IV, 587, states that she was the
maternal aunt of Khawlah bt. Hudhayl and that she died on her way to Medina.

or5. She is not mentioned by Ibn Sa‘d. [bn al-Athir, Kamil, 11, 310, states that
the Prophet married her and then divorced her. See also Ihn Kathir, Sirah, IV, 586~

87.

916. It could be either of the two brothers Muhammad or ‘Abd al-Rahman. The
former died in 268/881—82 and the latter in 257/870—71. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, VI,
208; IX, 260-62. :

g17. Died in 199/814-15. Ibid., IV, 355—56.

918, "Uqayl b. Khalid b. *Aqil al-Umawi died ca. 141/758—59. Ibid., VII, 255—56.

o19. Baladhuri, Ansab, I, 455, states that al-*Aliyyah bt. Zabyan b. ‘Amr of the
Banii Kilab was divorced because she used o peep through her door at the people
in the mosque. )

gza. Thn Sa'd, Tabagat, VIII, 1056, states that her brother al-Ash’ath b. Qays
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apostatized from Islam with her brother. He [also] married
Fatimah bt, Shurayh.92! It is reported from Ibn al-Kalbi that the
Messenger of God married Ghaziyyah bt. Jabir, who is [called]
Umm Sharik. She was previously married and had a son called
Sharik from [the first husband], so she was called by that sumame
[of relationship]. When the Prophet went to her he found her to be
an old woman, so he divorced her.®?2 She embraced Islam and
used to call on the Qurashi women and invite them to Islam. It is
said that he married Khawlah bt. al-Hudhayl b. Hubayrah b. Qabi-
sah b. al-Harith.923

The [above] is reported on the authority of al-Kalbi—Abua Sa-
1ih®24—Ibn ‘Abbas. With the same chain of authority [it is re-
ported] that Layla bt. al-Khatim b. ‘Adi b. "Amx b. Sawad b. Zafar
b. al-Hirith b. al-Khazraj approached the Prophet while his back
was to the sun, and clapped him on his shoulder. He asked who it
was, and she replied, “l am the daughter of one who competes
with the wind. I am Layla bt. al-Khatim. [ have come to offer
myself [in marriage| to you, so marry me.” He replied, “I accept.”
She went back to her people®2® and said that the Messenger of
God had married her. They said, “What a bad thing you have
done! You are a self-respecting woman, but the Prophet is a wom-
anizer.?2¢ Seek an annulment from him.” She went back to the
Prophet and asked him to revoke the marriage and he complied
with [her request].27 {It is reported] without the above chain of
authorities that the Prophet married ‘Amrah bt. Yazid,®?% a wom-
an of the Ban Ru’as b. Kilab.

offered her in marriage to the Prophet while she was still in Hadramawt; but by
the time she left the Yemen, the Prophet had died.
q ?{:12.1 Ibn al-Athir (Kémil, 11, 310): Fatimah bt. Sara”. She is not mentioned by Ibn
a‘d. '
92z2. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat, VI, 11012, gives a different account and lists her

among the women to whom the Prophet proposed but did not marry. It was she

who gave herself to the Prophet and the Qur’dnic verse 33:50 refers to her.

9323. Ibn Sa'd, Tabagat, VIII, 11415, states that she died on her way to Medina.
See also Balidhuri, Ansab, 1, 460; Ibn Kathir, Sirah, IV, 587.

¢24. Abil Salih Mizan al-Basr1. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, X, 385—-86.

925. Balidhuri {Ansab, 1, 459): To her womenfolk.

926. Baladhuri: The Messenger of God has many wives. We fear that you will be
jealous and he might invoke {God] against you and you will be ruined.

927. See Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat, VIII, 107-8, for more details.

928. This name is given by Ibn Sa‘d as one of the names of the Kilabi woman (see
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An Account of Those Women to Whom the Prophet
Proposed But Did Not Marry

Among them was Umm Hani’ bt. Abi Talib, whose name is Hind.
The Messenger of God proposed marriage to her but did not marry
her because she said that she was with child.®2® He asked the
hand of Duba‘ah bt. ‘Amir®30 b. Qurt b. Salamah b. Qushayr b.
Ka'b b. Rabi‘ah b. ‘Amir b. Sa“sa‘ah in marriage from her son Sala-
mah b. Hisham b. al-Mughirah. He said that he would seek her
permission. [Salamah| came to her and told her that the Prophet
had proposed to her. She said, “What did you tell him?"’ He re-
plied, “I told him {to wait] until [ sought your permission.” She
said, “Has permission to be sought for the Prophet? Go back and
marry him [to mel.” He went back but the Prophet did not say
anything because he was informed that she was too 0ld.®3! Re-
portedly, it is said that he proposed to Safiyyah bt. Bashshamah,
sister of the one-eyed al-‘Anbari. She was taken as a captive, so he
allowed her to choose between him and her husband. She chose
her husband and he sent her back.32 He proposed to Umm
Habib933 bt. al-‘Abbas b. ‘Abd al-Muttalib, but discovered that
al-‘Abbas was his foster-brother; Thuwaybah had nursed them
both. He asked for the hand of Jamrah bt. al-Harith b. Abi
Harithah®34 in marriage, [but] her father—so it is reported——said

above). Baladhuri, Ansab, I, 456, and Ibn Kathir, Sirah, IV, 580, give her name as
Amrah bt. Yazid al-Ghifiriyyah. The Prophet married her, but when he dis-
covered that she had leprosy he divorced her. For a similar report see Ibn Ishag,
Kitab al-Mubtada’, 248.

929. She said that because of her young child, she would not be able to do justice
t0 her husband. For details, see Ibn Sa'd, Tabagat, VIIL, 108-9; Baladhuri, Ansab, 1,

459.

930. Ibn al-Athir [Kamil, 11, 310]: Sd‘ah bt. ‘Umar.

931. See Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagat, VIiI, ro9--10; Baladhuri, Ansab, 1, 460, states that in
pre-Islamic days she had circumambulated the Ka‘bah naked because she did not
have the special clothes. In pre-Tslamic days, if the Arabs did not have the gar-
ments of the Hums, then they would circumarmbulate the Ka‘bah either in their
ordinary clothes {which had to'be discarded afterwards) or they would go round
naked. ibn Ishiq, Kitab al-Mubtada’, 81—82; Tbn Hisham, Sirah, I, 214-15.

932. Ibn Sa'd, Tabagat, VUII, 110; Baladhuri, Ansab, 1, 459. :

933. Ibn al-Athir {Kamil, If, 310| and Tbn Kathir [Sirah, IV, so8): Umm Habibah,
Cf. Baladhusi, Ansdb, 1, 462—63. She is not mentioned by Ibn Sa‘d. For a different
version see Ibn Ishiq, Kitab al-Mubtada’, 248—49.

934. See Baladhuri, Ansab, I, 462; Ibn al-Athir, Kamil, 1I, 310-11; bn Kathir,
Sirah, IV, 598. She is not mentioned by Ibn Sa‘d.
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that she was suffering from something, although [in reali

! ality| she
was not. When he returned, he found that she had
afflicted with leprosy.®35 ¢ bad already been

An Account of the Messenger of God’s
Slave Concubines

They were Mariyah bt. Shamn, the Copt, and Rayhanah bt.
Zayd al-Quraziyyah, who, it is said, was of the Bana al-Nadir. An
account of them has been: given above. '

935. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagdt, VI, 106—7, 113—14, mentions Mula :

- 1o , 1 I ) y ykah bt. Ka'b al-
Laytlp, Bint Ipndub, and Saba bt. al-Salt among the women whom the Prophet
married but did not consummate the marriage and then divorced them. Khawlah
bt. Hakim and Amimah bt. Hamzah were among the women to whom the Proph-
et proposed but did not marry.
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‘Ubaydah!065—Abu Miusa [al-Ashari]: The Messenger of God
named himself to us [in various ways| from which we remember
him saying, “1 am Muhammad the [one who is praised]_, Ahmad
jthe most praiseworthy], al-Muqaffi [the follower], al-H ashir [the
gatherer], Nabi al-tawbah wa ’l-rahmah066 [the Prophet of repen-
tance and mercy]. o

[Muhammad] Ibn al-Muthanni—Abl Dawiid!067—Ibrahim
(that is, Ibn Sa‘d}mf’g—al-ZuhIi—Muhammad b. Jubayr b. Mut-
“4m1069._his father:1070 The Messenger of God told me, “I haYe
several names. I am Muhammad, Ahmad, al-Agib [th_e last in
succession}, and al-Mahi [the obliterator|.” Al—Zuhn states:
Al-“Agib is the one after whom there is no one fi.e., no prophet],
and al-Mahi is the one through whom God will efface infi-
delity.t071 ) )

Tbn al-Muthanna—Yazid b. Hérunlon——Sufyap b. ‘ Hu-
sayn1°73—-a1-Zuhri—Muhammad b. Jubayr b. Mut'im—his fa-
ther: The Messenger of God said, “Tam Mubammad, A}_lmad, afl-
Mdabhi, al-Agib, and al-Hashir, who will gather mankind at his
feet.’/1074 :

Yazid |b. Haran] states: I asked Sufyan [b. Husayn] what
al-“Agib meant, and he replied [that it meant] the last prophet.

EI - in al-Kifi. Ibid. XIL, 159.
65. Ab@i “Ubaydah b. Hudhayfah b. al-Yaméan a} Kuf_1 Ib}d , .

;262. As in Muslim (Sahib, VIL, 90], and Tabriz1_(Mlshkat_, Ol 132; Mlslgkgt
[trans. Robson], II, 1239; transmitted on the authority of Ab,u_Musa al-Ash 31,11)
Text, Ibn Ishaq (Kitab al-Mubtadea’, 123) and Ibn Shabbah [Ta rikh, 11, 632): Wa'l-
malﬁamah ione who predicts future events that were to happen before the Last
Hour]. Another version in Tho Shabbah reads: Nabl alzahmah wa-nabi al-

alhamah. . .
” Idsa','. Sulayman b. Dawnd al-Tayalisi died ca. 203/818-19. 1bn Hajar, Tahdhib,
1V, 182-86. _ )

" 068, Thrahim b. Sa'd al-Zuhri died ca. 183/799. Thid., I, 121—23.

6g. Ibid., I{, 91—92. _

ig-,'g. Jubayr b. %/Iut‘im b. *Adi died ca. 58/677—78. Ibid,, I, 63—64.

1071. Tabrizi, Mishkat, 132; Mishkat [trans. Robson], IL, 1239; transmlttzzd botp
by Bukhari and Muslim on the authority of Jubayr b. Mut'im. Cf. also Baladhuri,
Ansab, 1, 392. ) i

1072. iﬁ)ied ca. 206/821—22. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, XI, 366—69.

1073. Ibid., IV, 107—9.

1074. ibn Shabbah, Tarikh, 1, 631: Tabrizi, Mishkat, Il, 132; Mishkat [trans.

Robson), I, 1239
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The Messenger of God’s Characteristics

Ibn al-Muthanna—Ibn Abl ‘Adi—al-Mas“‘0di—"Uthman b. “‘Abdal-
lih b. Hurmuz75—Nafi* b. Jubayr976— Ali b. Abi Talib: The
Messenger of God was neither tall nor short. [He had] a large head
and beard, the palms of his hands and his feet were calloused, [he
had]| large joints, his face [had] a reddish tinge, the hair of his
breast was long, and when he walked he bent forward as if he
were descending a slope. I have never seen anyone like him before
or since.1077

Ibn al-Muthanna—Abu Ahmad al-Zubayril®78—Mujamma“ b.
Yahya!079—..‘Abdallah b. ‘Imrin1980—a man of the Ansar (whom
‘Abdallah b. ‘Imran did not name}: I asked ‘Ali b. Abi Talib while
he was seated in the mosque of al-Kafah, leaning his back against
the wall and carrying his sword, “Describe for me the charac-
teristics of the Messenger of God.”” He replied, “The Messenger of
God was of a white complexion with a reddish tinge, [with] deep-
black and large {eyes], 198! and long eyelashes. The hair of his
breast was thin, his cheeks were smooth, and his beard was thick
and long as if his neck were a silver pitcher. The hair from the
upper part of his chest to his navel ran like a branch cut off from a
tree. He did not have any other hair on his chest or in his armpits.
The palms of his hands and his feet were calloused. When he
walked, [he walked] as though he were descending a slope or as
though he were falling from a rock. When he tumed around he
turned completely;1982 his turn was neither short nor long, and
[he turned] neither like a weak nor like a mean person. The per-
spiration on his face [looked] as if it were pearls, and the fragrance

1075. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, VII, 133.
~ 1076, Nafi‘ b. Jubayr b. Mut'im b. “Adi died in 99/717-18. Ibid,, X, 404-5.
1077. Baladhuri, Ansdb, 1, 386ff.; Tabrizi, Mishkat, Ill, 135; Mishkat (trans.

Robson), I, 1242. See also Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagdat, I/2, 121; Gaudefroy-Demombynes,

Mahomet, 209—10.

1078. Muhammad b. ‘Abdallih b. al-Zubayr died in 203/818-19. Ibn Hajar,
Tahdhib, IX, 254—55.

1079, Ibid,, X, 47—48.

1080. Ibid., V, 343.

10871, Additton from Ibn Sa‘d, Tabaqat, 1/2, 120.

1082, Ibn Sa"d: He was neither short nor long, neither weak nor mean.
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of his sweat was better than musk.1982 I have never seen anyone
like him before or since.”

Ibn al-Muqaddami!084—Yahya b. Muhammad b. Qays, who is
called Abii Zukayr,1985 states: 1 heard Rabi‘ah b. Abi ‘Abd al-
Rahmin!08¢ recalling from Anas b. Malik that the Messenger of
God was commissioned [by God] when he was at the beginning of
his fortieth year. He remained in Mecca ten years and in Medina
ten years, and died at the beginning of his sixtieth year, when
there were not twenty white hairs in his head and beard. He was

neither very tall nor very short; he was neither pure white nor of
1087

dark complexion; and his hair was neither curly nor long.

Thn al-Muthanna—Yazid b. Hariin—al-Jurayri: 1088 1 was with
Abii al-Tufayl circumambulating the Ka‘bah, and he said, “No
one who saw the Messenger of God is alive except me.” 1 asked
him, “Did you sec him?” He replied, “Yes.” I asked, “"What were
his characteristics?” He answered, ‘"He was white, good-looking,
and of moderate stature.”’108?

The Seal of Prophethood Which He Had

bn al-Muthanna—al-Dahhak b, Makhlad10%0—Azrah b. Thi-
bit1091—Tlba’1092—Abi Zayd:1092 The Messenger of God said to

me, “O Abii Zayd, come close to me and wipe my back,” and094

1083. Ibn Sa'd, and Ibn Shabbah {Ta'rikh, 11, 6o7): The pungent musk (or the
musk of the utmost excellence).

1084. Muhammad b. Abi Bakr al-Mugaddami died in 234/848—49. Ibn Hajar,
Tahdhib, X, 79.

1085. Ihid,, XI, 274-75.

1086, Died ca. 136/753—54. Ibid., TII, 258—59.

1087. Tabrizi, Mishkat, LI, 133; Mishkat {trans. Robson), II, 1240; transmitted
both by Bukhari and Muslim on the authority of Anas b. Malik.

1088. Said al-Jurayri. Ibn Tlajar. Tahdhib, XI, 366.

1089. Tabrizi, Mishkat, III, 134; Mighkat (trans. Robson), II, 1241, transmitted
by Muslim. For further details, sce Ibn Sa‘d, Tabaqdt, 1/2, 120-31; Tbn Shabbah,
Ta'rikh, I, 602—17.

1090, Al-Dahhik b. Makhlad b. al-Dahhak al-Shaybani died ca. 214/828-30.
Tbn Hajar, Tahdhib, IV, 450-53-

1og1. 1bid., VII, 192.

1092. ‘IIbi* b. Ahmar al-Yashkuri al-Basri. Ibid., VII, 273-74.

1093, Ibn Sa‘d [Tabagat, /2, 131): Abd Rimnthah. “Amr b. Akhtab b. Rifi‘ah, Abl
Zayd al-Angirl, was a companion of the Prophet. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, VI, 4.

1094. Tbn Sa'd (Tabaqat, 172, 131): I went close and wiped his back.
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he uncovered his back. I touched his back, and then in-
gerl095 on the seal and touched it. ['Iiba’] states: I s];;lt []ic%y!ill;lﬁ
Zayd], “What is the seal?”” He replied, “[It is] a collection of hair
on his shoulders.”

Ibn al-Muthanni—DBishr b. al-Waddah Abtu al-Haytham1996—
Abii ‘Aqil al-Dawraqil®®”—Abu Nadrah:198 [ asked Abti Sa‘id al-
Khudri about the seal which the Prophet had, and he said that it
was like a protruding lump of flesh. 109

His Bravery and Generosity

Ibn al-Muthanna—Hammad b. Wagid!190—Thabit! 19! —Anas:
God’s Messenger was one of the best of men, the most generous of
men, and the bravest of men. [One night the people of] Medina
were frightened and went in the direction of the sound. Lo and
behold, they found the Messenger of God on an unsaddled bare-
backed horse belonging to Abfi Talhah! He had a sword with him
and had gone there before them and was saying, O people, don’t
be afraid, don’t be afraid.” Then he said, “O Abu Talhah, we
found it [could run like] a great river.” Before that the ho;rse’was
slow-paced, but no horse outstripped it after that.1102

Ibn al-Muthanna— Abd al-Rahman b. Mahdil193—Hammad b.
Zayd!104_Thabit—Anas: The Messenger of God was the bravest
most generous of men. [One night when the people of] Medina
were frightened and went in the direction of the sound, he freed
Abt Talhah’s horse from fright and rode on it bare-backed, with-

1095. Ibp Sa‘d: My fingers. .
. 1096. D1e]c11 ir11} 231/836. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, I, 462.
1097. Bashir b. ‘Ughbah al-INaji was called Abt “Agil al-Dawragl. Ibid
; al- v qi. Ibid., I, 465—-66.
3'()1098. Al-Mundhir b. Malik, Abi Nadrah al-Basri, died ca. 108/726—27. %bizi., X
2-3. '
1099. For various descriptions of the seal, see Tabrizi, Mishkat, 1, 148; I, 132~

33; Mishkat {trans. Robson), I, 96; 11, 1239—40; [bn 8a'd, Tabaqdt, [/2, 131-33; Ibn

Shabbah, Ta'rikh, I, 625.
_ 1100. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, 111, 21.
1107, Thibit b. Aslam al-Banani died ca. 123/740— i
it b. Aslam 4. q0—41. Ihid., If, 2—4.
}t:;o;.];['agr1tz}i, %Jzﬁ:lkat, IH& 139—40; Mishkat {trans. Robson), II, 1245—46; trans-
mitted by bo ukhdri and Muslim on the authority of Anas. F i
repoit, see 1bn al-Athir, Kamil, II, 306. v s For a different
1103, D]ined m 198/813—14. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, VI, 279—81.
1104. Died in 179/795—96. Ihid,, III, g—11.
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out a saddle, with a sword swung on his neck, and said, “We

 found it [could run like] a great river,” or “it is like a great river.”

The Description of His Hair and Whether He Used
to Dye It or Not

Ibn al-Muthanni—Mu‘adh b. Mu‘adh!105_Hariz b, Uth-
man!19__Abi Misi—Mu‘adh: 1 have never seen a person from
the inhabitants of Syria to whom I could give preference over [the
Prophet]. We went to ‘Abdallah b. Busr, and I said to him while I
was with my companions, “Did you sce the Messenger of God?
Was he an old man?” He put his hand on the part between his
chin and the edge of his lower lip and said, “There was a white
hair [among a few hairs] between his lower lip and his c¢hin.”

Ibn al-Muthanni—Abit Dawiad—Zuhayr!197—Abi Ishag—
Abii Juhayfah:'198 [ saw the Messenger of God’s white [tuft of]
hair on his lower lip. He was asked, “Like what you have now, O
Abii Juhayfah?”" He replied, “I pare and feather arrows. /1109
- Ibn al-Muthanna—Khilid b. al-Harith!!0—Humayd:!!!! Anas
was asked whether the Messenger of God dyed his hair. He re-
plied, “The whiteness of the Messenger of God’s hair did not
become intense, but Abi Bakr dyed his with henna and ka-
tam''12 and ‘Umar dyed his with henna.”"1113

Ibn al-Muthanna—Ibn Abi ‘Adi—Humayd: Anas was asked
whether the Messenger of God dyed his hair, and he replied,
“Grey hair was not seen on him, except for nineteen or twenty

1105. Muadh b. Mu‘dh al-*Anbari al-Bagri died in 196/811-12. Ibid, X, 194—
95.
1106, Died ca. 163/779—80. Ibid,, I, 237—41.

1107. Zuhayr b. Muhammad al-Tamimi died in 162/778—79. Ibid., I, 348—s0.
I1o8. Wahb b. ‘Abdallih, called Abii Jubayfah al-Suwd'i, died ca. 74/693-94.
Ibid., XI, 164.

1109. Ibn Sa‘d, Tabaqgat, 1/2, 137-

1110, Died in 186/802. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, I, 82—83.

1111, Humayd b. AbI Humayd al-Tawil died ca. 142/759-60. Thid., III, 38—40.

I112. A herb used for hair dye. Firizabadi, Qamiis, s.v. k-t-m.

1113. Tabrizi (Mishkat, 1T, sor; Mishkat [trans. Robson], I, 937): Anas replied:
#1f I had wanted to count the grey hairs on his head, I could have done so,” adding
that he did not dye his hair. In another version, Anas added that both Abu Bakr
and “Umnar dyed their hair. It is transmitted by both Bukharl and Muslim. For other
reports, see Ibn Sa‘d, Tabagdt, /2, 135—36.
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white hairs in the front part of his beard. He was not blemished
with grey hair.” It was said to Anas, “Is [having grey hair| a
blemish?”” He replied, ““All of you dislike it. Abt Bakr dyed [his
white hair] with henna and katam and “‘Umar dyed his with
henna.”

1bn al-Muthanna—Mu‘adh b. Mu‘adh—Humayd—Anas: The
Prophet did not have more than twenty grey hairs.1114

Ibn al-Muthanna— Abd al-Rahman [b. Mahdi}—Hammad b.
Salamah!115—Simak!11é__Jabir b. Samurah:!117 There was no
white hair on the Messenger of God’s head except for a few hairs
in the place where the hair of his head was parted. When he
annointed it with oil he covered it.1118

Ihn al-Muthanni—°‘Abd al-Rahman b. Mahdi—Sallam b. Abi
Muti'—Uthman b. ‘Abdallah b. Mawhib:111® A wife of the Proph-
et entered [the house] and brought out to us the Messenger of
God’s hair dyed with henna and katam.1120

Ibn Jabir b. al-Kurdi al-Wasiti—Abu Sufyan-—al-Dahhak b.
Humurah!!2!—Ghaylan b. Jami‘1122—Jyad b. Laqit!!?2—Abu
Rimthah:1124 The Messenger of God used to dye fhis hair} with
henna and katam, and his hair used to reach his shoulders.
[Commenting on the reliability of narrators in the above chain,
al-Tabari states:] There is doubt with regard to Abit Sufyan.

Ibn al-Muthanna—‘Abd al-Rahman b. Mahdi—Ibrahim (i.e.,
Ibn Nafi)1125—Ibn Abi Najlh—Mujahid—Umm Hani’: I saw the
Messenger of God and he had four [braided] locks of hair.1126

1114. Ibn Shabbah, Ta'rikh, 1, 622—23.

1115. Died in 167/783—84. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, I, 11—16.

1116. Simak b. Harb al-Kifi died in 123/740—41. Ihid,, IV, 232-134.

1117. Died ca. 74/693—94. Ibid,, II, 39—40.

1118. Ibn Sa’d, Tabagdt, I/2 136.

1119, Died in 160/776—77. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, VII, 132—33.

1120. Baladhuri, Ansab, I, 395, on the authority of “Abdallah b. Mawhib, states:
I entered {the house] of Umm Salamah and she brought out to me the Messenger of

‘God’s hair dyed with henna and katam. See also Ibn Sa’d, Tabagat, 1/2, 139; Ibn

Shabbah, Ta'rikh, II, 618; Tabrizi, Mishkat, II, sor; Mishkat {trans. Robson), II,
937; transmitted by Bukhari on the authority of Ibn Mawhib.

r12%. Ibn Hajar, Takdhib, IV, 443—44.

r122. Died in 132/749—50. Ibid., VII, 252—53.

1123. Ibid,, I, 386—87.

1124. He was a companion of the Prophet. Ibid,, XII, 97.
< 1125. Ibid,, I, 174.

1126. For a further description of his hair, see Ibn Sa‘d, Tabaqat, 1/2, 133-35-
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Report about the Beginning of the Messenger
of God'’s Illness in Which He Died, and WI;at
He Did Just Prior to It When He was Bewailed

[for His Approaching Death]

Abi Ja'far [al-Tabari]: God states: “When comes the help of Goc},
and victory, and you see men entering God’s religion in I_nulu-
tudes, then glorify your Lord and seek His forgiveness. Verily He
is forgiving.”112” We have mentioned before what the Messenger
of God’s instructions were to his companions during his pil-
grimage called “The Farewell Pilgrimage (hajjat r_z]—'wad&‘}, ’ " "The
Pilgrimage of Completion [or Perfection of Religion| (hajjat aif-
tamam),” and “The Pilgrimage for Conveying the Message (haj-
jat al-balagh),”"1128 its rites and his last Will and Testament to
them. This I have cited before in his address which he delivered to
them during that pilgrimage. Then the Messenger of God re-
turned from his journey, after he had performed the pilgrimage, to
his residence in Medina toward the end of Dhu al-Hijjah a_nd
stayed there during the remainder of that month as well as during
Mubharram and Safar.

1127. Qur'an, stirah 110.
1128. See Taban, above, 1756.

&

The
Events of the Year

IT
(MARCH 29, 632—MARCH 17, 633)

?

Abil Ja'far [al-Tabari): T have received an account on the authority
of Ibn Humayd—Salamah—Muhammad b. Ishig—‘Abd al-
Rahman b. al-Harith b. ‘Ayyash b. Abi Rabi‘ah:112% In the year
11/632, during the month of Muharram,!130 the Messenger of
God ordered the people to undertake an expedition to Syria. He
put Usamah, the son of his freed slave Zayd b. al-Harithah, in
command over them, ordering him to lead the cavalry into the
territory of al-Balqa’!!3! and al-Darim''32 in the land of Pal-
estine. The people got ready and the first emigrants!!33 went
forth all together with him. As the people were preparing for the
expedition, the Prophet began to suffer from the sickness by
which God took him to what honor and compassion He intended

1129. Died in 143/760-61. Ibn Hajar, Tahdhib, VI, 155—56.

r130. Wagqidi, Maghdazi, I, 1117; and Ihn Sa‘d, Tabagat, 11/ 1, 136, state that the
Messenger of God ordered the expedition on the twenty-fifth of Safar. :

1131. A name given by the Arab authors either to the whole of the Transjordan-
ian territory or to the middle part of it. Its geographical meaning is restricted to
the limestone plateau between the Wadi al-Zarqa’® and the Wadi al-Mujib. EP?, s.v.

- al-Balka’.

1132. Name of a coastal plain of Palestine, EP2, s.v. al-Dariim. ]

1133, The prominent emigrants, such as Abi Bakr, ‘Umar, and Abd ‘Ubaydah b.
al-Jarrah, were asked by the Prophet to join the expedition. Waqidi, Maghdzi, III,
1118, Ibn Sa'd, Tabagat, /1, 136; Baladhuri, Ansab, I, 474.




